(d) Liquidity risk
The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve
borrowing facilities by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity
profiles of financial assets and liabilities. The Funeral Fund held a 30‑year zero coupon bond maturing in
2035, as per the Appointed Actuary’s advice, the bond was sold and replaced with short term deposits
during the financial year.

A maturity analysis for the contractual remaining life of financial liabilities has been included in the interest
rate risk note at 3.4(a).

NobleOak Life Limited Financial Report 2021 74

(e) Sensitivity analysis – Interest rate risk
The Group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance date.
This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result
from a change in this risk.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2021, the effect on net profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other
variables remaining constant would be as follows:

2021
 $‘000

2020
 $‘000

Change in net profit

• Increase in interest rate by 2% 146 374

• Decrease in interest rate by 2% (146) (374)

Change in Equity

• Increase in interest rate by 2% 146 374

• Decrease in interest rate by 2% (146) (374)

The above interest rate sensitivity analysis has been performed on the assumption that all other variables
remain unchanged. The Group has no exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency.

Sensitivities relating to Actuarial calculations in regards to insurance products is listed in note 5.5.

(f) Capital risk management
The Group manages its capital requirements by assessing capital levels on a regular basis. Its objectives
are to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital whilst providing security, returns
and benefits to policyholders and members.

Life companies are subject to externally imposed minimum capital requirements set and monitored